

No. 21-12355

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

NETCHOICE LLC, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL, STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF TEXAS, ALABAMA, ALASKA
ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, KENTUCKY, MISSISSIPPI,
MISSOURI, MONTANA, AND SOUTH CAROLINA AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-
APPELLANTS**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM F. COLE
Assistant Solicitor General
William.Cole@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Table of Authorities	viii
Interests of Amici Curiae	1
Argument.....	3
I. S.B. 7072’s Neutrality and Disclosure Provisions Do Not Regulate Protected First Amendment Activity.	3
A. Social Media Platforms’ Content-Moderation Practices Are Conduct, Not Speech.....	5
B. Social Media Platforms’ Content-Moderation Practices Are Not “Inherently Expressive” Conduct.	6
II. S.B. 7072’s Neutrality and Disclosure Provisions Do Not Impose Content-Based Restrictions.	12
III. States Have a Compelling Interest in Ensuring their Citizens Enjoy Access to the Free Flow of Information and Ideas.	18
Conclusion.....	21
Certificate of Compliance	22
Certificate of Service.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

Citizens United v. F.E.C.,
558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 15

Coral Springs Street Sys., Inc. v. City of Sunrise,
371 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2004) 14

Exxon Mobile Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.,
545 U.S. 546 (2005) 17

Fly Fish, Inc. v. City of Cocoa Beach,
337 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 12

Force v. Facebook, Inc.,
934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 11

Fort Lauderdale Food Not Bombs v. City of Fort Lauderdale,
901 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2018).....6, 11

Garcia v. United States,
469 U.S. 70 (1984) 17

Gonzalez v. Google LLC,
2 F.4th 871 (9th Cir. 2021) 11

Heffron v. Int’l Soc’y for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.,
452 U.S. 640 (1981)..... 13

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.,
515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 4, 6, 8, 9

Members of City Council of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent,
466 U.S. 789 (1984) 13

Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974) 8, 9

Nat. Socialist Party of Am. v. Skokie,
432 U.S. 43 (1997).....4

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.,
475 U.S.1 (1986)..... 8, 9

Packingham v. North Carolina,
137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....1, 19

Police Dep’t of Chi. v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972)4

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
 576 U.S. 155 (2015) 4, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18

Rumsfeld v. Forum of Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.,
 547 U.S. 47 (2006) 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
 564 U.S. 552 (2011) 4

Spence v. Washington,
 418 U.S. 405 (1974) 6

Stromberg v. California,
 283 U.S. 359 (1931) 4

Texas v. Johnson,
 491 U.S. 397 (1989) 6

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
 393 U.S. 503 (1969) 4

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.,
 512 U.S. 622 (1994) 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 20

United States v. Midwest Video Corp.,
 406 U.S. 649 (1972) 19

United States v. O’Brien,
 391 U.S. 367 (1968) 16, 17

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
 491 U.S. 781 (1989) 16

West Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
 319 U.S. 624 (1943) 4

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Legislative Materials:

U.S. Const. amend. I 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 12, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19

Fla. Stat.:

§ 501.2041(1)(b) 2

§ 501.2041(1)(c) 2

§ 501.2041(1)(f) 2

§ 501.2041(2)(a) 2, 4, 10, 13, 19

§ 501.2041(2)(b) 2, 5, 10, 13

§ 501.2041(2)(d) 2

§ 501.2041(2)(d)(1) 4, 10, 19

§ 501.2041(2)(e) 4, 10, 13, 19

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code:
 § 120.051.....2
 § 120.103(a)2
 Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §143a.0022
 S.B. 7072, 27th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Fla. 2021) (enacted) 19
 Act of Sept. 2, 2021, 87th Leg., 2d C.S., H.B. 20 1, 2

Other Authorities:

Disinformation Nation: Social Media’s Role in Promoting Extremism and Misinformation: Joint Hearing Before H. Comm. on Energy & Com., 117th Cong. 8 (2021) (statement of Sundar Pichai, CEO, Alphabet, Inc.).....8
Facebook, Google and Twitter: Examining the Content Filtering Practices of Social Media Giants: Hearing Before H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 115th Cong. 2 (2018) (statement of Nick Pickles, Senior Strategist, Public Policy, Twitter, Inc.).....7
 Will Feuer, *TikTok Says it Doesn’t Censor Content, but a User was Just Locked Out After a Viral Post Criticizing China*, CNBC (Nov. 26, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/t2ajzjb5>.....8
 Hearing, *Free Speech & Social Media: H. Comm. on Sci. & Tech.*, 2021 Leg. (Ga. May 20, 2021) 1
 Matthew P. Hooker, *Censorship, Free Speech & Facebook: Applying the First Amendment to Social Media Platforms Via the Public Function Exception*, 15 Wash. J. L. Tech. & Arts 36 (2019)20
 Jennifer Huddleston & Liam Fulling, *Examining State Tech Policy Actions in 2021*, Am. Action Forum (July 21, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/2vhftt42> 1
 News Release, Office of Ron DeSantis, 46th Governor of Florida, Governor Ron DeSantis Signs Bill to Stop the Censorship of Floridians by Big Tech (May 24, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/2a49nbc2>16, 18
 Mike Snider, *Facebook’s Mark Zuckerberg Says the Social Network Should Not be ‘Censoring Politicians,’* USA Today (Dec. 2, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/4ae66m9a>8
Social Media Censorship Complaint Form, Ala. Attorney Gens. Office, <https://tinyurl.com/nb8rpz3j> (last accessed Sept. 14, 2021) 1
Social Media Complaint Form, Attorney Gen. Jeff Landry, La. Dep’t of Justice, <https://tinyurl.com/338meu8h> (last accessed Sept. 14, 2021) 1

Brian Stelter, *Twitter’s Jack Dorsey: ‘We are not’ discriminating against any political viewpoint*, CNN (Aug. 20, 2018), <https://tinyurl.com/fe8jw9e8>7

Stifling Free Speech: Technological Censorship and the Public Discourse: Hearing Before Subcomm. on the Const. of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 116th Cong. 1 (2019) (responses to questions for the record for Carlos Monje, Jr., Director of Public Policy & Philanthropy, U.S. & Canada, Twitter, Inc.).....7
